TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE USE OF THE

PLATFORM 2020 PRAGUE

For the public

Article I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The Platform 2020 Prague is a web informational and educational application forming a common unified information space and service for expert communication not only across the disciplines of traditional, complementary and integrative medicine (TCIM), formerly CAM (complementary and alternative medicine). The Platform serves essentially to present the content of individual TCIM branches to professionals and to the public, and is therefore not primarily intended for commercial presentations.
- 2. The founder and provider of the Platform is the Institute for TCIM represented by its director Mr. Tomáš Pfeiffer, Soukenická 21, Praha, Česká republika/Prague, Czech Republic (hereinafter referred to as "Provider").
- 3. The Platform 2020 Prague (hereinafter referred to as "Platform") is accessible on the following addresses:

https://platforma2020praha.cz https://platform2020prague.com.

The application is available for PCs as well as for tablets and mobile phones with the internet.

- 4. The Platform is accessible for the users in the following two ways:
- For the public public space for viewing texts and information from the field of TCIM
- For registered members persons and organizations active in the field of TCIM who can use the Platform in an active way e.g. by sharing information, adding their own texts, etc.
- 5. The membership is intended in particular for natural persons, associations, unions, chambers or other legal persons active in the field of TCIM who can thus become a registered Platform member.

- 6. The use of the Platform is free of charge for both, the public as well as registered members.
- 7. The principles of the protection of personal data in the Platform are listed in a separate document *Privacy Policy* https://platform2020prague.com/s/rules-entry-and-use-platform/

Article II. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE USER

- 1. The content added into the Platform is protected by Copyright and related moral rights, intellectual property rights, and it can be used only in accordance with the applicable legislation. For further publication and use surpassing the frame of personal use and legislative licences a prior written consent of the lawful right holder is necessary.
- 2. The user can call attention to an unlawful or inappropriate content either via the option in the application within a given post or by a message to the provider.

Article III. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND RIGHTS OF THE PROVIDER

- 1. The Platform does not support withdrawal from medical care or rejection of EBM medicine. TCIM does not substitute medical care. In case of health problems it is necessary that the patient preferentially proceeds in accordance with the recommendations of his/her doctor.
- 2. The provider is not responsible for the accuracy and completeness of the information added into the Platform. The Author of the contribution is legally and expertly responsible for the added content.
- 3. The provider of the Platform has no responsibility for any potential damages caused by malfunction or failure of the Platform.
- 4. The Platform uses the web application HumHub (www.humhub.org) in accordance with the licence GNU Affero General Public License v3. For its work the application HumHub uses the so called "cookies", auxiliary files stored in the internet browser (e.g. for saving the choice of language for communication).
- 5. The users can send their questions, requests or complaints regarding the conditions of the use of the Platform to the provider on the following address:

info@platforma2020praha.cz info@platform2020prague.com.

6. The Terms and Condition for the use of the Platform 2020 Prague enter into force on 15. 9. 2020.